BILL NO	
ORDINANCE NO.	

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, ADDING SECTION 3-125 TO CHAPTER 3 OF THE FRESNO MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO STIPENDS FOR CITY COUNCIL INTERNSHIPS.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 3-125 is added to Article 1 of the Fresno Municipal Code to read:

SECTION 3-125. – STIPENDS FOR CITY COUNCIL INTERNSHIPS.

Individuals who volunteer as interns within an office of a City Councilmember may be issued a maximum stipend of \$500 per month for the duration of the internship to defray out of pocket and incidental expenses related to the internship. Stipends shall be allocated from the discretionary budget of the Council District for which the intern volunteers.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall become effective and in full force and effect at 12:01 a.m. on the thirty-first day after its final passage.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Page 1 of 2

Date Adopted
Date Approved
Effective Date:
City Attorney Approval:

Ordinance No. _____

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)	
I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Comeeting held on the day of	
AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :	
Mayor Approval: Mayor Approval/No Return:	
Mayor Approval/No Return:	, 2017
Mayor Veto: Council Override Vote:	, 2017 , 2017
	YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk
	BY:
	Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	
BY:	
RAJ SINGH BADHESHA Date Deputy City Attorney	